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Quarterly Financial Report 

Second quarter (Q2) – November 2013 to January 2014 

 
The following discussion and analysis of the operating results and financial position of the Canadian 
Dairy Commission (CDC) for the quarter ending January 31, 2014 should be read in conjunction with 

the financial statements enclosed herein and the 2012-2013 Annual Report. 

1. Basis of Preparation 

This discussion was prepared in accordance with the Treasury Board Standard on Quarterly Financial 
Reports for Crown Corporations (Treasury Board Standard). This narrative discussion is not intended to 
be a full Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). Disclosures and information in the Canadian 
Dairy Commission’s July 31, 2013 annual report are assumed to apply to the current quarter unless 

otherwise updated below.  

The financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in Canadian dollars in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (IAS 34) and the Treasury Board 
Standard.  This narrative discussion and the accompanying financial statements were reviewed and 
approved by CDC’s Audit Committee. 

2. Financial Results 

Domestic Activities 

 

Domestic sales revenues for the year to date ending January 31, 2014 decreased by $8.81 million or 
5.5% compared to previous year’s result. The variance is due to lower sales of Plan B butter and 
imported butter. Although revenues decreased, the gross profit on domestic sales increased by $5.08 
million compared the previous year’s result.  This is mainly due to obtaining a better return on Class 
4(m) skim milk powder (SMP) sales to animal feed manufacturers.  Transport and carrying charges 
were slightly lower than in the previous year due to lower inventory and lower sales quantity, as 

mentioned above. 

Second quarter results for 2013-2014 show a gross profit on domestic sales of $5.33 million compared 
to $3.3 million for the same period last year, an increase of $2.03 million. The explanation for the 

variance is the same as the one provided above for the YTD results.  

(in thousands) 2014 2013 $ change 2014 2013 $ change

        Domestic sales revenue  $       73,743  $       75,724  $        (1,981)  $     150,541  $       159,349  $       (8,808)

        Cost of goods sold - domestic  $       67,212  $       71,214  $        (4,002)  $     136,787  $       150,385  $     (13,598)

        Transport and carrying charges  $         1,030  $         1,020  $             10  $         2,206  $          2,445  $          (239)

        Finance costs  $            168  $            191  $            (23)  $            466  $             519  $            (53)

     Gross profit on domestic sales  $         5,333  $         3,299  $         2,034  $       11,082  $          6,000  $        5,082 

Q2 ending January 31 YTD ending January 31
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Export Activities  

 

The gross profit on export sales for the year to date ending January 31, 2014, amounted to $2.46 
million, a significant increase from the previous year’s result. A larger volume of skim milk powder at 
higher selling prices was exported during the first six months of the current dairy year, which explains 
the differences in revenues, cost of sales, as well as transport and carrying charges compared to the 

previous year. 

The CDC purchases surplus dairy products destined for export at prices that reflect the prevailing world 
market conditions at the time, with the intent of breaking even over the course of each dairy year.  As 
these markets are difficult to predict, this activity may generate gains or losses throughout the year, but 

should break even by year-end 

Second quarter results for 2013-2014 show an increase in the gross profit on export sales of 
$0.68 million compared to the same quarter in the previous year. The explanation for the variance is the 
same as the one provided above for the YTD results.  

Other Revenues 

 

The funding from milk pools represents the revenues obtained from producers and the marketplace to 
finance a portion of the CDC’s administrative expenses, the cost of production study as well as the 
carrying charges associated with the CDC butter stocks.  The YTD results for 2013-2014 are slightly 

lower compared to the previous year’s results. 

Parliamentary appropriations for operating expenditures are recognized in the Statement of Operations 

and Comprehensive Income based on government-funded administrative expenses.   

Revenues obtained for audit services relate to the milk plant utilization audits performed by the CDC in 
6 provinces on a cost-recovery basis. Revenues from audit services are recognized when the service is 

rendered.  

  

(in thousands) 2014 2013 $ change 2014 2013 $ change

        Export sales revenue  $       18,224  $       12,828  $         5,396  $       40,967  $        18,502  $      22,465 

        Cost of goods sold - exports  $       17,287  $       12,565  $         4,722  $       37,678  $        17,769  $      19,909 

        Transport and carrying charges  $            381  $            370  $             11  $            828  $             488  $           340 

        Finance costs  $               1  $             14  $            (13)  $               2  $               17  $            (15)

     Gross profit (loss) on export sales  $            555  $           (121)  $            676  $         2,459  $             228  $        2,231 

Q2 ending January 31 YTD ending January 31

(in thousands) 2014 2013 $ change 2014 2013 $ change

    Funding from milk pools  $         1,572  $         1,567  $               5  $         3,135  $          3,211  $            (76)

    Funding from the Government of Canada  $         1,121  $         1,044  $             77  $         2,191  $          2,069  $           122 

    Audit services  $             19  $             17  $               2  $             20  $               17  $              3 

Total Other Revenues  $         2,712  $         2,628  $             84  $         5,346  $          5,297  $             49 

Q2 ending January 31 YTD ending January 31
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Operating and Administrative Expenses 

 

Operating Expenses 

Expenses relating to “industry initiatives” increased by $0.9 million for the year to date ending January 
31, 2014 compared to the same period of the previous year. This increase is mainly due to a $3 million 
Scholarship Program which started in August 2011. Participating universities received 50% of their 
allocated funding at the beginning of the Program and since August 2013, they are entitled to receive 

the balance of their funding. 

“Other charges (recoveries)” include amounts representing unrealized gains or losses on outstanding 
foreign exchange contracts as of the statement of financial position date.  These gains or losses are 
determined using the difference between the contracted rates and exchange rates as of the statement 
of financial position date, applied to the contract amount.  They vary with the movement of exchange 

rates as well as with the value of outstanding foreign exchange contracts at the end of the period.  

Administrative Expenses 

Total administrative expenses for the YTD ending January 31, 2014 decreased by $0.08 million 

compared to the previous year’s result.  

The CDC has taken further cost reduction measures to reduce its overall 2013-2014 administrative 
budget in preparation for the 10% cut in government funding which takes effect April 1, 2014.    

Inventories and Loans 

Inventory value as of January 31, 2014 was $85.84 million compared to $113.58 million as of January 

31, 2013.  

CDC butter stocks at the end January 2014 were lower compared to the same time last year as a result 
of a decrease in milk production. The overall skim milk powder stocks were also lower which 

contributed to the decrease in total inventory value this year versus the same period last year.  

As there is usually a direct correlation between stock levels and outstanding loans, the loan from the 
Government at the end of Q2 2013-2014 was $51.16 million compared to $70.57 million at the same 
time last year. Higher retained earnings of $4.6 million, combined with lower inventory value resulted in 

lower loan requirements as of the end of January 2014. 

 

2014 2013 $ change 2014 2013 $ change

   Operating Expenses

        Industry initiatives  $         1,134  $            271  $            863  $         1,263  $             359  $           904 

        Cost of Production study  $            196  $            257  $            (61)  $            389  $             463  $            (74)

        Other charges (recoveries)  $            773  $            (83)  $            856  $         1,219  $             109  $        1,110 

Total operating expenses  $         2,103  $            445  $         1,658  $         2,871  $             931  $        1,940 

    Administrative Expenses

        Salaries and employee benefits  $         1,456  $         1,455  $               1  $         2,872  $          2,920  $            (48)

        Other administrative expenses  $            462  $            476  $            (14)  $            892  $             927  $            (35)

Total administrative expenses  $         1,918  $         1,931  $            (13)  $         3,764  $          3,847  $            (83)

Total operating and administrative expenses  $         4,021  $         2,376  $         1,645  $         6,635  $          4,778  $        1,857 

Q2 ending January 31 YTD ending January 31
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 Cash Flows 

 

The CDC’s closing net cash position for the end of Q2 2013-2014 was $0.81 million compared to $0.24 
million for the end of Q2 2012-2013. This represents a year-over-year increase in net cash position of 

$0.57 million. 

Cash flows from operating activities 

For YTD ending January 31, 2014, cash flows from operating activities resulted in net inflows of $70.78 
million compared to net inflows of $58.61 million for the same period ending January 31, 2013. This 
increase was due to greater cash receipts from customers as well as a decrease in cash paid to 

suppliers as a result of lower purchases of butter compared to the same period last year.   

Net cash inflows from operating activities during Q2 2013-2014 was $37.72 million compared to net 
cash inflows of $29.08 million during Q2 2012-2013. The change is due to a decrease in purchases of 

butter which reduced the cash outflows to suppliers compared to the same quarter last year.  

Cash flows from financing activities 

For YTD ending January 31, 2014, financing activities involved a net outflow of $71.16 million 
compared to a net outflow of $56.71 million for the same period ending January 31, 2013. CDC’s 
financing is directly related to its selling and purchasing activities as the loan from the Government of 
Canada fluctuates daily depending on the cash position at the end of the day. Greater cash outflows 

this year were a result of lower borrowing needs due to a decrease in butter purchases. 

Net cash outflows from financing activities were $37.23 million for Q2 2013-2014 compared to net 
outflows of $28.34 million for Q2 2012-2013. The explanation for this variance is the same as the one 

provided above for the YTD results.  

3. Outlook against the Corporate Plan Summary 

The key factors that may impact the budget indicated in the CDC’s Corporate Plan Summary are total 
production of industrial milk, domestic requirements, support prices, and world market conditions for the 

sale of dairy products.  Any significant changes in the assumptions will affect the budgeted results. 

In the second quarter, milk production continued to decrease. Milk supply is now in line with demand. 
As the downward trend continues, production will be below demand in the coming months. CDC butter 
stocks are slightly higher than normal, but will be needed domestically to offset the upcoming shortage 
in milk production. Industrial milk production is expected to finish the year at 195.8 M kg of butterfat, 

which is lower than what was forecasted in the Corporate Plan Summary (198 M kg).  

(in thousands) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities  $       37,717  $       29,075  $       70,781  $       58,612 

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities  $      (37,231)  $      (28,337)  $      (71,164)  $      (56,712)

Net increase in cash (bank overdraft)  $            486  $            738  $           (383)  $         1,900 

Net cash (bank overdraft) at beginning of period  $            326  $           (498)  $         1,195  $        (1,660)

Net cash at end of period  $            812  $            240  $            812  $            240 

Q2 ending January 31 YTD ending January 31
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Canadian requirements are expected to end the dairy year around 197.0 M kg of butterfat, which is 
higher than the forecast in the Corporate Plan Summary (194 M kg).  Support prices have not changed 

during the second quarter. 

World prices have been high since the beginning of the dairy year because of weaker production in 
Western Europe and Oceania. These strong prices are allowing the CDC to export larger quantities of 

skim milk powder. These strong prices are expected to weaken during the rest of the year. 

4. Appropriations 

The following table reconciles the appropriations received and disbursed.   

 

These appropriations were granted via the Main Estimates and Treasury Board Vote 30 – Paylist 
requirements. Parliamentary appropriations are used to fund part of the CDC’s administrative 
expenses. The remainder of the CDC’s administrative expenses are funded by dairy producers, 

commercial operations, and the market place.  

Government of Canada funding for administrative expenses is appropriated to the CDC based on the 
Government fiscal year (April to March) while the use of these funds is presented in these statements 
on a dairy year (August to July) basis. The CDC does present the use of its appropriations on a 

Government fiscal year basis in the Public Accounts of Canada. 

5. Risk Management 

There have been no changes in the risk that the CDC faces since the publication of the CDC’s 2012-
2013 Annual Report. 

6. Significant Changes 

The following significant changes in operations, personnel, objectives, industry initiatives and programs 
have occurred between November 1, 2013 and January 31, 2014, compared to the Corporate Plan 

Summary.  

Operations, industry 
initiatives and programs 

The CDC is putting in place a Planned Export Program for Cheese to 
facilitate the development of foreign markets for Canadian cheese. This 
new program will not create new expenses for the CDC. 

Personnel There has been no significant change in personnel since the last quarterly 
financial statements. 

Objectives There have been no significant changes in objectives compared to the 
Corporate Plan Summary.  

Governing Board There have been no changes to the governing board since the last 
quarterly financial statements.   

(in thousands) 2014 2013 $ change 2014 2013 $ change

Opening Balance  $              -    $              -    $              -    $              -    $               -    $             -   

Parliamentary appropriations  $         1,121  $         1,044  $             77  $         2,191  $          2,069  $           122 

Amount disbursed  $        (1,121)  $        (1,044)  $            (77)  $        (2,191)  $         (2,069)  $          (122)

Ending Balance  $              -    $              -    $              -    $              -    $               -    $             -   

Q2 ending January 31 YTD ending January 31
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Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these quarterly financial 
statements in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34: Interim 
Financial Reporting (IAS 34), and for such internal controls as management determines are necessary 
to enable the preparation of quarterly financial statements that are free from material misstatement. 
Management is also responsible for ensuring all other information in this quarterly financial report is 
consistent, where appropriate, with the quarterly financial statements. These statements are unaudited 

and have not been reviewed by an external auditor. 

Based on our knowledge, these unaudited quarterly financial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the corporation, as at the date 

of, and for the periods presented in the quarterly financial statements.  

 

 

 

 

Original signed by  

Jacques Laforge, Chief Executive Officer  

 

 

  

Chantal Laframboise, Director, Finance and Administration 

 

 

Ottawa, Canada 

March 26, 2014 
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Canadian Dairy Commission

Statement of Financial Position
(unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

As at

Assets

Current

Cash $ 1,772 $ 1,266

Trade and other receivables

   Trade receivables 4,811 4,167

   Advance to provincial milk boards and agencies 960 71

   Milk pools 1,117 1,121

Derivative asset - foreign exchange contracts 0 361

Inventory (Note 4) 85,837 157,691

94,497 164,677

Non-Current

Equipment (Note 5) 44 48

Intangible asset (Note 6) 273 183

$ 94,814 $ 164,908

Liabilities

Current

Bank overdraft (Note 7) $ 960 $ 71

Trade and other payables 0

   Trade payables 15,860 14,459

0 14,531

   Other liabilities 2,547 2,399

Derivative liability - foreign exchange contracts 888 0

Loans from the Government of Canada (Note 8) 51,160 122,323

71,415 153,783

Non-Current

Post-employment benefits (Note 13) 162 140

Equity

Retained earnings  23,237 10,985

$ 94,814 $ 164,908

Commitments  (Note 15)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue on March 26, 2014

Jacques Laforge Randy Williamson Chantal Laframboise

Chief Executive Officer Chairman Director of Finance and Administration

   Distribution to provincial milk boards and agencies

January 31, 2014 July 31, 2013
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Canadian Dairy Commission

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income

(unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

    Sales and Cost of Sales

        Domestic sales revenue $ 73,743 $ 75,724 $ 150,541 $ 159,349

        Cost of goods sold - domestic 67,212 71,214 136,787 150,385

        Transport and carrying charges 1,030 1,020 2,206 2,445

        Finance costs 168 191 466 519

     Gross profit on domestic sales 5,333 3,299 11,082 6,000

        Export sales revenue 18,224 12,828 40,967 18,502

        Cost of goods sold - exports 17,287 12,565 37,678 17,769

        Transport and carrying charges 381 370 828 488

        Finance costs 1 14 2 17

     Gross profit (loss) on export sales 555 (121) 2,459 228

     Total gross profit 5,888 3,178 13,541 6,228

  Other income

    Funding from milk pools (Note 11) 1,572 1,567 3,135 3,211 

    Funding from the Government of Canada (Note 12) 1,121 1,044 2,191 2,069 

    Audit services 19 17 20 17

2,712 2,628 5,346 5,297

Total gross profit and other income 8,600 5,806 18,887 11,525 

   Operating Expenses

        Industry initiatives 1,134 271 1,263 359

        Cost of Production study 196 257 389 463

        Other charges (recoveries) 773 (83) 1,219 109

2,103 445 2,871 931

    Administrative Expenses

        Salaries and employee benefits (Note 13) 1,456 1,455 2,872 2,920

        Other administrative expenses 462 476 892 927

1,918 1,931 3,764 3,847

Total operating and administrative expenses 4,021 2,376 6,635 4,778 

Profit before distribution to provincial milk boards and agencies 4,579 3,430 12,252 6,747 

   Distribution to provincial milk boards and agencies 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive Income $ 4,579 $ 3,430 $ 12,252 $ 6,747

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

for the three months ended For the six months ended

Jan 31, 2014 Jan 31, 2013 Jan 31, 2014 Jan 31, 2013
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Canadian Dairy Commission

Statement of Changes in Equity
(unaudited)

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Jan 31, 2013 Jan 31, 2014 Jan 31, 2013

Retained earnings, beginning of the year $ 18,658 15,157$         10,985$         11,840$         

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,579 3,430 12,252           6,747

Retained earnings, end of the year $ 23,237 18,587 23,237$         18,587$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

For the three months ended For the six months ended

Jan 31, 2014
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(unaudited)

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities

 Cash receipts from sales of goods $ 89,940 $ 89,138 $ 190,882 $ 180,051

 Cash paid to suppliers and others (55,008) (62,915) (109,278) (118,072)

 Cash receipts from provincial milk boards and agencies (pooling) 2,007 2,137 2,250 3,916

0 0 (14,531)$  (8,673)

 Cash receipts from the Government of Canada 1,121 1,044 2,191 2,069

 Interest paid on loans (343) (329) (733) (679)

Net cash flows from operating activities 37,717 29,075 70,781 58,612

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities

 New loans from the Government of Canada 33,043 47,283 72,829 90,971

 Loan repayments to the Government of Canada (70,274) (75,620) (143,993) (147,683)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (37,231) (28,337) (71,164) (56,712)

Net increase in cash (bank overdraft) 486 738 (383) 1,900

Net cash (bank overdraft) at beginning of period 326 (498) 1,195 (1,660)

Net cash at end of period $ 812 $ 240 $ 812 $ 240

Components:

Cash $ 1,772 $ 1,174 $ 1,772 $ 1,174

Bank overdraft (960) (934) (960) (934)

Net cash $ 812 $ 240 $ 812 $ 240

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Canadian Dairy Commission

For the three months ended For the six months ended

Statement of Cash Flows

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

 Cash paid to provincial milk boards and agencies (operating surplus)

Jan 31, 2014 Jan 31, 2013Jan 31, 2014 Jan 31, 2013



Canadian Dairy Commission 
Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements 
January 31, 2014 
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated) 
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–  

1. Authority and objectives  

The Canadian Dairy Commission (CDC) was established in 1966 through the Canadian Dairy 
Commission Act. It is a federal Crown corporation named in Part I, Schedule III and Schedule IV 
to the Financial Administration Act and is not subject to the provisions of the Income Tax Act. It 
is an agent of Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada and reports to Parliament through the 
Minister of Agriculture and Agri-Food. 

The objectives of the CDC are to provide efficient producers of milk with the opportunity of 
obtaining a fair return for their labour and investment and to provide consumers of dairy 
products with a continuous and adequate supply of dairy products. To achieve its objectives, the 
CDC works closely with the Canadian Milk Supply Management Committee (CMSMC), which it 
chairs, as well as with provincial governments and provincial milk marketing boards. This 
collaboration is framed by federal-provincial agreements. 

The CDC is partly funded by parliamentary appropriations. This is supplemented by funding 
from milk producers and the market, as well as by the CDC’s own commercial operations.  

2. Basis of preparation 

Statement of compliance  

The CDC prepared these interim financial statements in accordance with the Treasury Board of 
Canada Standard on Quarterly Financial Reports for Crown Corporations and IAS 34 – Interim 
Financial Reporting, using International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

The financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the CDC Board of Directors 
on March 26, 2014. 

Basis of presentation 

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, as set out in the 
accounting policies below, except as permitted by IFRS and otherwise indicated within these 
notes. 

Reporting period  

The CDC reports on a dairy year basis which starts August 1 and ends July 31. 

The reporting period for these interim financial statements and notes thereto is August 1, 2013 
to January 31, 2014. This represents the second quarter (Q2 2013-2014) of operations for the 
CDC’s dairy year ending July 31, 2014.  



Canadian Dairy Commission 
Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements 
January 31, 2014 
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated) 
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Key sources of estimation uncertainty  

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well as 
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year. Valuation of inventories, 
pension and post-employment benefits, and derivatives are the most significant items where 
estimates are used. Actual amounts could differ significantly from the current estimates. These 
estimates are reviewed annually and as adjustments become necessary, they are recognized in 

the financial statements of the period in which they become known. 

Functional and presentation currency 

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional and 

presentation currency of the CDC. 

3. Significant accounting policies 

Cash 

Cash includes funds on deposit at financial institutions. 

Financial instruments  

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value. Their subsequent 
measurement is dependent on their classification as described below. Their classification 
depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired or issued, their 

characteristics, and the CDC’s designation of such instruments. 

Classifications: 

Trade and other receivables…..…………. Loans and receivables 

Bank overdraft ………………..….………... Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 

Trade and other payables…….................. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost  

Loans from the Government of Canada … Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 

Derivative assets and liabilities……………. Financial assets or liabilities measured at fair 
value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 

Loans and receivables 

Loans and receivables are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest method.  



Canadian Dairy Commission 
Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements 
January 31, 2014 
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated) 
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Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method. 

Financial assets or liabilities measured at FVTPL 

Financial assets or liabilities classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value at the statement of 
financial position date with changes in fair value recorded in profit or loss on the statement of 
operations and comprehensive income. 

Transaction costs 

All transaction costs in respect of financial instruments classified as loans and receivables or 
financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are capitalized in the period in which they are 
incurred. All transaction costs in respect of financial instruments classified as financial assets or 
liabilities measured at FVTPL are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.  

Derivative financial instruments 

The CDC uses derivative financial instruments such as forward contracts to counter the adverse 
movements in foreign exchange related to purchases and sales denominated in foreign 
currencies, including anticipated transactions, as well as to manage its cash balances and 
requirements. The CDC’s policy is not to utilize freestanding derivative financial instruments for 
trading or speculative purposes. 

The CDC does not designate its foreign exchange forward contracts as hedges of underlying 
assets, liabilities, firm commitments or anticipated transactions and accordingly does not apply 
hedge accounting. As a result, foreign exchange forward contracts are recorded on the 
statement of financial position at fair value as an asset when the contracts are in a gain position 
and as a liability when the contracts are in a loss position. Changes in fair value of these 
contracts are recognized as gains or losses within “Other charges (recoveries)” on the 
statement of operations and comprehensive income.  

Inventory 

Inventory is recorded at the lower of cost, which is purchase cost, or estimated net realizable 
value. Cost is determined on a first-in, first-out basis except for Plan B inventories where cost is 
determined based on specific identification. Write-downs to net realizable value are reversed 
when there is a subsequent increase in the value of inventory up to a maximum of the purchase 
cost. The reversal is recognized as a reduction to cost of sales and an increase to the net value 
of inventory in the year in which it occurs. 

  



Canadian Dairy Commission 
Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements 
January 31, 2014 
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated) 
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Equipment 

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes all measurable 
expenditures directly attributable to the acquisition and installation of the equipment.   

Depreciation is charged to “Other charges (recoveries)” on the statement of operations and 
comprehensive income and begins when the equipment is available for use by the CDC. 
Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset less 
estimated residual value as follows: 

Generator ………………………….10 years 
Computer equipment    …………….. 3-5 years 

Equipment is reviewed annually for indications of impairment or changes in estimated future 
economic benefits. If such impairment or change exists, the carrying value would be adjusted 
accordingly.  

Intangible asset 

Software 

Internally developed application software is stated at cost less accumulated amortization. Cost 
includes all measurable expenditures directly attributable to the development of the software 
including employees’ salaries, consultant fees and other identifiable costs specific to the project. 

Amortization begins when the software is available for use by the CDC. Amortization of the 
intangible asset is charged to “Other charges (recoveries)” on the statement of operations and 
comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life of ten years. 

Software is reviewed annually for indications of impairment or changes in estimated future 
economic benefits. If such impairment or change exists, the carrying value would be adjusted 
accordingly.  

Distributions to (recoveries from) provincial milk boards and agencies 

Distributions to (recoveries from) provincial milk boards and agencies represent gross profit 
(loss) on sales excluding imported butter. Distributions to (recoveries from) provincial boards 
and agencies are recorded as expense (revenue) in the year that they are determined.  

Revenues 

Sales revenues 

Domestic and export sales revenues are recognized when product is shipped. 

  



Canadian Dairy Commission 
Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements 
January 31, 2014 
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated) 
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Funding from milk pools 

Funding from milk pools is recognized as revenue in the period the services are rendered.  

Funding from the Government of Canada 

Funding from the Government of Canada is recognized as revenue in the period the expenses 
are incurred. 

Audit services 

Revenues from audit services are recognized in the period the services are rendered. 

Cost of sales 

The CDC purchases all butter and skim milk powder tendered to it at either the Canadian 
support price or at other prices established by the CDC, depending on the intended resale 
markets, except for a portion of butter imported by the CDC at international market price. These 
costs are charged to cost of sales when the goods are shipped to customers.  

Foreign currency translation 

All foreign currency transactions are translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange rate in 
effect on the transaction date.    

Trade receivables and payables in foreign currencies are adjusted to reflect the exchange rate 
in effect at the statement of financial position date. Any corresponding gains or losses are 
recognized in “Export sales revenue” for receivables and “Cost of goods sold – domestic” for 
payables on the statement of operations and comprehensive income. 

Most sales and purchases in foreign currencies have corresponding foreign exchange forward 
contracts (see “Derivative financial instruments” above and Note 14. Financial Instruments – 
Currency risk).  

Employee benefits 

Pension benefits 

Substantially all of the employees of the CDC are covered by the public service pension plan 
(the “Plan”), a contributory defined benefit plan established through legislation and sponsored 
by the Government of Canada. Contributions are required by both the employees and the CDC 
to cover current service cost. Pursuant to legislation currently in place, the CDC has no legal or 
constructive obligation to pay further contributions with respect to any past service or funding 
deficiencies of the Plan. Consequently, contributions are recognized as an expense in the year 
when employees have rendered service and represent the total pension obligation of the CDC.  
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Post-employment benefits  

Eligible employees are entitled to post-employment benefits as provided for under labour 
contracts and conditions of employment. The cost of these benefits is accrued as employees 
render the services necessary to earn them. The obligation relating to the benefits earned by 
employees is calculated by management. 

Scholarship program 

Scholarship program monies are expensed in the year in which educational institutions meet 

specified eligibility criteria and the agreements are approved. 

Future accounting standards (accounting standards issued but not yet applied) 

Certain new accounting standards and amendments have been published which are not 
required to be adopted for the current reporting period. As of the date of these financial 
statements, the following applicable standards and amendments, assessed as having a 
possible impact on CDC, were issued but not yet effective:  

 
• IAS 32 - Financial Instruments: Presentation was amended to provide additional 

guidance related to the offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities presented on 
a net basis on the Statement of Financial Position. The clarifying amendments to IAS 32 
are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. The CDC does 
not expect any significant impacts on its financial statements resulting from the adoption 
of the amendments to IAS 32. 

 

• IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments provides requirements for classifying and measuring 
financial assets and liabilities. This standard is the first in a three-phase project in 
progress by the IASB to replace IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and 
Measurement in its entirety. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning 
on or after January 1, 2015. The CDC has not yet determined the impact of the adoption 
of IFRS 9. 
 

• IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures requires disclosures about the initial 
application of IFRS 9 with effective date on or after January 1, 2015. The amendments 
are to be applied retrospectively. The CDC is currently evaluating the impact of this 
amendment to IFRS 7 on its financial statements therefore the impact is not known at 
this time. 
 

• IAS 36 – Impairment of Assets provides clarification of disclosures required for the 
recoverable amount for non-financial assets with effective date on or after January 1, 
2014. The amendments are to be applied retrospectively. The CDC is currently 
evaluating the impact of this amendment to IAS 36 on its financial statements therefore 
the impact is not known at this time. 
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4. Inventory 
   
Under section 9(1) of the Canadian Dairy Commission Act, the CDC operates domestic 
seasonality programs, which include the purchase and sale of Plan B inventory (butter and skim 
milk powder).  Under Plan B, as set out in agreements with manufacturers, the CDC purchases 
products from manufacturers.  While manufacturers are contractually obligated to repurchase 
Plan B inventory within the course of the next dairy year at the prevailing support prices, the 
CDC is not contractually bound to sell to the manufacturers. However, the CDC has customarily 
honoured all manufacturers’ requests. 
 
Inventory in dollars: 
 January 31, 2014 July 31, 2013 

Plan B:   

    Butter $  37,148 $  96,645 

    Skim milk powder 322  8,158 

Other butter 18,649 23,950 

Other skim milk powder   29,814   29,662 

 85,933 158,415 

Less: allowance for inventory write-down       (96)                   (724) 

Total net realizable value $ 85,837  $ 157,691  

Inventory in tonnes: 

 

 

 

 

 

Inventory expensed in the second quarter was $84.50 million (Q2 2012-2013: $83.78 million) 
and is presented on the statement of operations and comprehensive income in cost of goods 
sold (domestic and exports). 
 

5. Equipment 

The carrying value of equipment is determined as follows: 

 
Balance 

July 31, 2013 
 

Additions 
 

Disposals 
Balance 

January 31, 2014 

Cost $ 67 -      - $ 67 

Accumulated 
depreciation 

$ 19   4      - $ 23  

Carrying amount $ 48   $ 44 

 January 31, 2014 July 31, 2013 

Plan B:   

    Butter 5,069 13,207 

    Skim milk powder  50 1,278 

Other butter 3,253 4,098 

Other skim milk powder 17,556 22,139 
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6. Intangible asset 

The carrying value of the intangible asset is determined as follows: 

 
 Balance 

July 31, 2013 
 

Additions 
 

Disposals 
Balance 

January 31, 2014 

Cost $ 183  90      - $ 273 

Accumulated 
amortization 

$      -     -      - $      - 

Carrying amount $ 183   $ 273 

 

Intangible asset represents software being developed in-house to meet specific operational 
needs unique to the CDC. Management estimates the new software program will be operational 
at the beginning of the 2014 calendar year at which time amortization charges to profit and loss 

will begin. 

7. Bank overdraft 

The CDC has established a line of credit with a member of the Canadian Payments Association. 
The CDC has been granted the authority to establish this line of credit by the Minister of 
Finance up to a maximum of $50 million for advancing funds to the provincial milk marketing 
boards and agencies. On January 31, 2014 the available line of credit was $5 million (July 31, 
2013: $5 million). 

The bank overdraft incurred under the CDC’s line of credit is due on demand and bears interest 
at prime, which as at January 31, 2014 was 3.00% per annum (July 31,2013: 3.00%). 

8. Loans from the Government of Canada (Consolidated Revenue Fund) 

Loans from the Government of Canada’s Consolidated Revenue Fund, to a maximum of $165 
million (July 31, 2013: $165 million), are available to finance operations. Individual loans are 
repayable within one year from the date the loan is advanced. Principal and accrued interest is 
repaid regularly during the year when funds are available.  

Interest on the loans is at the normal rates established for Crown corporations by the 
government and based on the latest available yields of comparable Treasury bills plus one-
eighth of one percent at simple interest. Interest rates and interest expense were as follows: 

 Three months Six months 

Interest rates Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2012-2013 Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2012-2013 

Low 1.01% 1.06% 1.01% 1.05% 

High 1.18% 1.20% 1.18% 1.25% 

Interest expense $  169 $  205 $ 468 $ 536 
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9. Capital disclosures 

The CDC’s capital consists of its loans from the Government of Canada (see Note 8) and 
retained earnings. As of January 31, 2014 these accounts totaled $51.16 million (July 31, 2013: 
$122.32 million) and $23.24 million (July 31, 2013: $10.99 million) respectively. The CDC is not 
subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 

The CDC’s primary objective in managing capital is to ensure that it has sufficient liquidity in 
order to settle its financial obligations as they become due and to fund programs for the benefit 
of the dairy industry. The CDC adjusts its capital management approach on an ongoing basis as 
the amounts fluctuate during the course of the year. The CDC does not utilize any quantitative 
measures to monitor its capital. There were no changes in the CDC’s approach to capital 
management or the definition thereof as compared to the previous year. 

10. Foreign exchange gains and losses  

Export sales include amounts representing realized net gains or net losses arising from 
currency translation relating to transactions incurred in foreign currencies. 

As well, domestic cost of sales include amounts representing realized net gains or net losses 
arising from currency translation relating to import purchase transactions incurred in foreign 
currencies. 

   Three months       Six months 

Net gain (loss) Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2012-2013 Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2012-2013 

Export sales $ (430) $ (175) $ (202) $ (179) 

Domestic cost of sales $   6 $   (22) $     11 $     15 

11. Funding from milk pools 

As acting agent in carrying out administrative functions of the Comprehensive Agreement on 
Pooling of Milk Revenues (a federal-provincial agreement), the CDC collects and redistributes 
producer market returns. For these services, the CDC receives from producers an annual fixed 
fee which offsets its cost for the administration of the agreement as well as the estimated 
carrying charges for normal levels of butter inventory. Furthermore, the CDC is reimbursed for 
other direct costs as set out in the agreement including carrying charges for surplus butter 
inventories. 

12. Funding from the Government of Canada 

Funding of the CDC’s administrative expenses is shared among the federal government, dairy 
producers, commercial operations and the market place.  
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Government of Canada funding of total administrative expenses is as follows: 

   Three months       Six months 

 Q2 2013- 2014 Q2 2012-2013 Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2012-2013 

Funded by Government $ 1,121 $    1,044 $ 2,191 $ 2,069 

Total administrative 
expenses $ 1,918 $ 1,931 $ 3,764 $ 3,847 

 

13. Salaries and employee benefits  

Salaries and employee benefits includes: 

   Three months        Six months 

  Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2012-2013 Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2012-2013 

Salaries expense $1,205 $1,178 $2,381 $2,372 

Pension contributions 165 189 321 372 

Medical insurance expense 53 55 104 112 

Others        33        33        65        64 

Total $1,456 $1,455 $2,872 $2,920 

Pension plan 

Substantially all of the employees of the CDC are covered by the public service pension plan 
(the “Plan”), a contributory defined benefit plan established through legislation and sponsored 
by the Government of Canada. Contributions are required by both the employees and the CDC. 
The President of the Treasury Board of Canada sets the required employer contributions based 
on a multiple of the employees’ required contribution. The general contribution rate effective for 
the quarter ended January 31, 2014 was 1.57 times the employee’s rate (1.74 times for the prior 

year). 

The Government of Canada holds a statutory obligation for the payment of benefits relating to 
the Plan. Pension benefits generally accrue up to a maximum period of 35 years at an annual 
rate of 2% of pensionable service multiplied by the average of the best five consecutive years of 
earnings. The benefits are coordinated with Canada/Québec Pension Plan benefits and they are 
indexed to inflation. 

Post-employment benefits 

The CDC provides post-employment benefits to its eligible employees based on years of service 
and final salary. This benefit plan is not pre-funded and thus has no assets, resulting in a plan 
deficit equal to the accrued benefit obligation. Benefits are paid from future appropriations and 
other sources of revenue. 
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As a result of new government policy, post-employment benefits will no longer be accrued for 
new and existing employees. The remaining balance represents the amounts not yet cashed out 
by employees. In accordance with this new policy, employees’ years of service were frozen on 
the day their respective collective agreements were signed and any increase or decrease in 
obligation is due to a variation in final salary. 

Information about this benefit plan, measured as of the statement of financial position date, is as 
follows: 

January 31, 2014 July 31, 2013 

Accrued benefit obligation, beginning of the year $   440 $   596 

Benefits paid during the period  (141)  (142) 

Increase (decrease) in obligation       (15)        (14) 

Accrued benefit obligation, end of period $  284 $  440 

Of the total period end obligation, $0.12 million (July 31, 2013: $0.30 million) is estimated by the 
CDC to be payable within the next year and has been presented as a current liability on the 
statement of financial position under “Other liabilities”. 

14. Financial instruments  

In the course of carrying out its ongoing operations, the CDC faces risks to its financial assets 
and financial liabilities. The CDC’s exposure to risk from its use of financial instruments is 
presented below along with the CDC’s objectives, policies and processes for managing risk.  

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and 
interest rates, will affect the CDC’s income or the value of its holding of financial instruments. 

Currency risk  

The CDC operates internationally, exposing itself to market risks from changes in foreign 
exchange rates. The CDC partially manages these exposures by contracting only in U.S. dollars 
or Canadian dollars. The CDC’s foreign exchange risk management includes the use of foreign 
currency forward contracts to fix the exchange rates on certain foreign currency exposures. The 
CDC periodically enters into foreign exchange forward contracts to manage exposure to 
exchange rate fluctuations between Canadian and U.S. dollars. 

As of the statement of financial position date, the notional value of the CDC’s outstanding 
forward exchange contracts totaled $19.09 million Canadian equivalent (July 31, 2013: $20.33 
million Canadian equivalent). These contracts will mature over the period ending June 5, 2014. 
The maturity dates of the forward exchange contracts correspond to the estimated dates when 
the CDC expects to receive the foreign currency proceeds arising from export sales contracts or 
when payment for purchases in foreign currencies are due. 
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The fair value of the CDC’s derivative financial instruments is determined using the Bank of 
Canada’s published foreign exchange rates as of the statement of financial position date. The 
CDC’s foreign exchange forward contracts as of the statement of financial position date were as 
follows: 

Currency 
sold 

Currency 
purchased 

January 31, 2014 July 31, 2013 

In USD In CAD In USD In CAD 

USD CAD $ 17,940 $ 19,981 $ 16,730 $ 17,185 

CAD USD $     - $   -  $   2,973 $   3,144 

“Other charges (recoveries)” under operating expenses on the statement of operations and 
comprehensive income include $0.75 million representing net losses incurred during the current 
quarter (Q2 2012-2013: net gains of $0.08 million) arising from the determination of unrealized 
fair value remeasurements of the CDC’s derivative financial instruments. 

The CDC’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows, based on Canadian dollar 
equivalent amounts: 

In CAD  January 31, 2014  July 31, 2013 

Trade receivable  $ 3,549   $ 2,688 

Trade payable   (23)  (343)     

Net derivative asset (liability)     (888)       361 

Net exposure $ 2,638 $ 2,706 

Based on the net exposure as of January 31, 2014, and assuming that all other variables 
remained constant, had the Canadian dollar appreciated 10% against the US dollar, net income 
for the quarter ended January 31, 2014 would have decreased by $1.65 million (Q2 2012-2013: 
decreased by $1.13 million). Conversely, a 10% weakening in the Canadian dollar against the 
US dollar would have had the equal but opposite effect for the same quarter.  

Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that a financial asset containing a fixed interest rate component 
decreases in fair value with a rise in interest rates or that a financial liability with a floating 
interest rate component results in increased cash outflow requirements as a result of an 
increase in interest rates. Other than the line of credit, for which interest expense varies as a 
function of prime, and loans from the Government of Canada, which vary as a function of the 
yield on comparable Treasury bills, the CDC does not have any other such financial assets or 
liabilities exposed to this risk. The CDC’s exposure to interest rate risk is not significant given its 
low interest bearing loans. 

Other price risk 

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or 
currency risk. The CDC is not significantly exposed to this type of risk. 
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Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the CDC will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall 
due. As of the statement of financial position date, virtually all of the CDC’s assets and liabilities 
were current and the CDC had a current ratio equal to 1.32 (July 31, 2013: 1.07). In managing 
liquidity risk, the CDC has access to additional borrowings for commercial operations from the 
Government of Canada in the amount of $113.84 million as of January 31, 2014 (July 31, 2013: 
$42.68 million) as well as $4.04 million (July 31, 2013: $4.93 million) on its line of c redit for the 
pooling of market returns. 

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of loss due to a customer failing to meet its financial obligations to the 
CDC. Maximum credit exposure is the carrying amount of the pooling and trade receivable 
balances, net of any allowance for losses. The CDC manages this risk using several strategies 
which include selling product on a “payment first” basis, securing of bank guarantees and 
obtaining letters of credit. As of January 31, 2014 and July 31, 2013 the CDC did not have an 
allowance for doubtful accounts and all trade receivables were current. 

The CDC is exposed to credit risk when entering into foreign exchange contracts wherein the 
counterparty fails to perform an obligation as agreed upon, causing a financial loss. Maximum 
credit exposure is the notional amount of the derivative asset. The CDC manages this exposure 
to credit risk by entering into foreign exchange contracts only with major Canadian financial 
institutions. To date, no such counterparty has failed to meet its financial obligation to the CDC. 

Fair values 

The carrying value of cash, trade and other receivables, bank overdraft, and trade and other 
payables approximates their fair values due to the immediate or short-term maturity of these 
financial instruments. As of the statement of financial position date, no amounts representing 
changes in fair value of these financial instruments have been recorded in the statement of 
operations and comprehensive income.  

Fair value hierarchy 

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified 
using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the 
measurements. The fair value hierarchy, which for the CDC is only relevant in the context of 
derivative financial instruments, has the following levels: 

Level 1: valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities; 

Level 2: valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that 
are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived 

from prices); and 
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Level 3: valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on 

observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

The fair value measurement of the CDC’s derivative financial instruments is classified as level 2 
(July 31, 2013: level 2) in the fair value hierarchy. Changes in valuation methods may result in 
transfers into or out of levels 1, 2, and 3. For the reporting periods ended January 31, 2014 and 
July 31, 2013, there were no transfers between levels. 
 

Offsetting of Financial Instruments in the Statement of Financial Position 

Derivative assets and liabilities are comprised of forward exchange contracts entered into by the 
CDC for the purpose of hedging its sales and purchases in foreign currency in order to better 
manage its currency risk.  

The following tables present derivative assets and liabilities that are offset as at January 31, 
2014. 

 
Derivative asset (forward exchange contracts), in Canadian dollars: 

 January 31, 2014 July 31, 2013 

 Gross 
amount 

Amount 
offset 

Gross 
amount 

Amount 
offset 

Sales of USD     

Asset $   - $   -  $ 17 500 $ 17 500 

Liability offset - - (17 185) (17 185) 

Net offset of sales of USD  -  315 

Purchases of USD     

Asset $   - $   - $   3 145 $   3 145 

Liability offset - -   (3 099)   (3 099) 

Net offset of purchases of USD  -           46 

Total net derivative asset  $   -  $     361 
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Derivative liability (forward exchange contracts), in Canadian dollars: 

 January 31, 2014 July 31, 2013 

 Gross 
amount 

Amount 
offset 

Gross 
amount 

Amount 
offset 

Sales of USD     

Asset $ 19 094 $ 19 094 $   - $   - 

Liability offset (19 981) (19 981) - - 

Net offset of sales of USD  (888)  - 

Purchases of USD     

Asset $           - $          - $   - $   - 

Liability offset - - - - 

Net offset of purchases of USD              -  - 

Total net derivative liability  $   (888)  $   - 
 

15. Commitments   

a) Industry Initiatives  

Summary: January 31, 2014 

Canadian Quality Milk $    250 

Matching Investment Fund 175 

Scholarship Program   300 

Total industry initiatives commitments $ 725 

Canadian Quality Milk (CQM)  

This program is a quality assurance program for raw milk on farms. The CDC has agreed to 
partially fund this program under an agreement that commenced August 1, 2007 and was 
extended to July 31, 2014. Under the terms of the agreement, the CDC will contribute one 
hundred dollars per eligible farm until July 31, 2014. 

Matching Investment Fund  

The CDC funds and administers the Matching Investment Fund which provides non-repayable 
contributions to Canadian-registered companies or food technology centres for product 
development, on a matching investment basis. The program expires on July 31, 2014. As of 
January 31, 2014, CDC has outstanding commitments of $0.18 million that remains to be paid 
prior to the program expiry. 
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Scholarship Program 
 
As of August 1, 2011, the CDC funds a graduate Scholarship Program. The CDC grants $3 
million in scholarships over five years to participating institutions across Canada. As of January 
31, 2014, the CDC has agreements totalling $3 million with participating institutions, of which 

$0.30 million remains to be paid by July 31, 2016. 

b) Purchase Commitments 
 
As of January 31, 2014, the CDC was committed to purchase certain quantities of butter and 
skim milk powder. These commitments amounted to approximately $1.48 million (July 31, 2013: 
$0.77 million) and were fulfilled in February 2014. 
 
c) WTO Tariff Rate Quotas for Butter 
 
Under the terms of the 1994 WTO Agreement, Canada has established tariff rate quotas (TRQ) 
for a number of dairy products. TRQs are the quantities of products that can enter Canada with 
little or no tariff. With the support of the industry, the CDC has acted as the receiver of imports 
of butter under federal permit since 1995 and has directed this product through butter 
manufacturers to the food sector. The 2014 TRQ for butter remains at 3,274 tonnes. World 
prices at the time of purchase will determine the total financial commitment.  
 
The total cost to purchase imported butter under the WTO requirements for the quarters ended:  
 

 Three months Six months 

 Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2012-2013 Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2012-2013 

 
$   614 $  3,029 $ 3,349 $  6,026 

 
d) Operating Lease 
 

The CDC is committed under a long term lease with Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada for office 
accommodation ending in March 31, 2017. The lease contains escalation clauses regarding 
maintenance costs and taxes. This lease may be automatically renewed at the CDC’s option for 
another period of five years with rates possibly revised in order to reflect the rental market value 

pursuant to Treasury Board’s Policy on Real Property. 

The minimum lease payments are as follows: 

 January 31, 2014 July 31, 2013 

Less than one year  $  351 $   351 

Greater than one year and less than five years  $ 703 $  938 
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16. Related party transactions 

Government of Canada entities 

The CDC, as per the Canadian Dairy Commission Act, is an agent of Her Majesty the Queen in 
right of Canada. This effectively makes the Government of Canada owner of the CDC, having 

significant influence over its activities. 

The CDC is related in terms of common ownership to all other Government of Canada 
departments, agencies and Crown corporations. The CDC enters into transactions with these 
entities in the normal course of business and at normal trade terms. These related party 

transactions are recorded at their exchange amounts. 

In accordance with the disclosure exemption regarding “government related entities”, the CDC 
is exempt from certain disclosure requirements of IAS 24 – Related Party Disclosures, relating 

to its transactions and outstanding balances with: 

• a government that has control, joint control or significant influence over the reporting 
entity; and 

• another entity that is a related party because the same government has control, joint 
control or significant influence over both the reporting entity and the other entity. 

 
Based on this exemption, the CDC has not disclosed any further details of its transactions with 
the Government of Canada and departments thereof, and all federal Crown corporations not 
considered to be individually or collectively significant, entered into in the normal course of 

operations. 

Loans from the Government of Canada at terms available to Crown corporations (Note 8), which 
are recorded at carrying value due to the absence of an observable market rate, represent the 
CDC’s largest related party transaction. 

Significant transactions, excluding loans, were with the following related parties: 

Government entity Three months Six months 

 Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2012-2013 Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2012-2013 

Public Works and Government 
Services Canada (mainly 
employee benefits – Note 13) 

$249 $280 $488 $544 

Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada                    
(mainly operating lease – Note 15) 

$ 158 $  84 $302 $248 

Other related Government entities $  56    $  61 $  135 $  61 
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Key management personnel 

The CDC’s key management personnel are the CEO, the Chairman, the Commissioner, the 

COO, and the directors. 

No loans or other such transactions with key management personnel were outstanding as of 

January 31, 2014 or July 31, 2013, or occurred at any time during these periods. 

The post-employment benefit liability for key management personnel as of January 31, 2014 
was $0.09 million (July 31, 2013: $0.21 million) and is divided between “Post-employment 

benefits” and “Other liabilities” on the statement of financial position.  

Compensation of key management personnel for the quarters ended: 

 Three months Six months 

 Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2012-2013 Q2 2013-2014 Q2 2013-2014 

 $  231 $  182 $  533 $  360 
 

 


